SEMINCLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUNM

SUBJECT: Code Enforcement Lien — Thomas E. & Edith Rav. Respondent

(tem# O /

Parce!l # 03-21-28-505-0J00-0050, 1372 Lake Shore Drive, Allmonte Sprinas,

Seminole County

DEPARTHMENT: Planning & Development DIVISION: Planning / Code Enforcemernt

o

AUTHORIZED BY: Sally Sherman “"‘@@M‘f‘ﬁ;iﬁ Dieborah Leigh

EXT._ 7487

Agenda Date 02-05-03 Regular ] Consent| | Work Session| | Brisfing| |

Public Hearing - 1:30 || Public Hearing - 7:00 [

MOTIONRECOMMENDATION.

(A) Approve the reguest o walve the Code Enforcement Board lien on case number (02-28-
CEB in the amount of § 25,400.00 on the property located at 132 Lake Shore Drive, Parcel
# 03-21-29-505-0J00-0050 and authorize the Chairman 1o sign and exscule the satisfaction

of lien; or

(B} Approve a reduction of the Code Enforcement Board lien on case number 02-28-CER
in the amount of $ 25,400.00 on the property located at 1232 Lake Shore Drive, Parcel # 03-
21-28-505-0J00-0080 and upon payment in full, authorize the Chairman 1o sign and execute

the satisfaction of lier or

(Cy Approve g f@e:éwi ion to the Code Enforcement Board lien from $ 25 400.00 fo $285.94,
the estimaled cost for processing case # 02-28-CEDB on the property located st 132 Lake
Shore Drive, Pam@i # 03.21-29-505-0J00-0050 and upon payment in full, authorize the

Chairman to sign and execute the satisfaction of lien; or

(L Deny the request o waive of reduce the Code Enforcement Board %@m f:m Case number

02-28-CER in the amount of § 25,400.00 on the property located at 132 L
Parcel # 03-21-29-505-0J00-0050

ske Shore Drive,

District 3 - Van Der Weide Deborah Lelgh-Code Enforcement)

BACKGROUND:

in October of 2001, the Code Enforcement Office conducted &
neighbornood clean-up sweep in the Mobile Manor area.  During the
SWeep, an ‘nmmcf?”@r on the property located at 132 Lake Shore Drive
reveasied violations of brash, debrds, junk vehicles and uncullivaled
vegeiation.

Motice of violation was sent 1o the properly owner on November 29,
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2001, A follow-up inspection conducted on January 18, 2002, revealed

the viclations remained on the property. On January 18, 2002, the code inspector filed a
Statement of Viclation, Requast for Hearing with the Clerk io the Code Enforcement Board.

On February 28, 2002, the Semincle County Code Enforcement Board issued s Findings
of Fact, Conclusicns of Law and Order on property, located at 132 Lake Shore Drive. This
greer found the respondents, Thomas B & Edith Ray, o be the owner of record of the
property {at the time of the CEB Hearing), in possassionfcontrol of the property and in
violation of

Section 5.4 as defined in Section 85.3 {g) (h) and ().
The acourmulation of trash and debris,

Uncultivated vegetation; and

Junk vehicles

The Code Enforcement Board further ordered the owner to bring the property into
compliance on or before March 15, 2002 or a fine of $100.00 per {ﬁay would be imposed,
The respondents were not present ot this heanng.

On March 18, 2002, the code inspector inspected the property and found the property
remained in violation and filed an affidavd of noncomphance.

On May 23, 2002, the Code Enforcement Board issued an Order imposing Penalty/Lien in
the amount of $8,800.00 and the fine of $100.00 per day was ordered {0 continue past the
date of the order. The property remained in violation with the lien continuing 1o acorue.

On November 25 2002, an inspection revealed the property was in comgliance and an
affidavit of complisnce was Tiled and recorded,

On January 17, 2003, Code Enforcement received a request from Sandra Ray Wood,
Personal Representalive for Edith Ray, requesting the len be rescinded.  This request
contends that Mr. Thomas & R@y passed away on November 8, 1989 and Ms. Wood
moved 1o the area September 17, 2002 1o help care for her mother and worked to bring the
property into complancs,

The Board's guidelines for reducing liens adopted February 9, 1909 are identilied below:

1. W an individual has acguired 2 property in which the lien was recorded and the
incividual bought the oroperty with this knowledge, a8 waiver or reduction in ien
should not be granted. In such cases the ben should have been considerad in
reaching & purchase price,

sued, a reduction of
e, Vo do so woud
company against iis

I

If & Hen is not considered when a title insurance policy s s
the lien to provide relief o g e insurer should not be grant
olace the County in the position indemnifving an insurance
losses, which are reflected in premium charges.
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i o lien has previously been reduced, and another request is received for a
fien reduction, whether from the origingl property owner or a new owner, &
reduction or waiver should not be granted. if the BCC Granis relief to a violator
e action should be final and conclusive.

When considering a request and in developing a recommendation to the BCC,
staff should evaluate the amount of the lien compared 1o the velue of the property
angt the actions the violator did or did not fake in attempting to resolve the code
violation. {According to the Seminole County Property Appraiser the
property value for Parcel # 05-21-29-805-0J00-0050 is $13,845.00.)

When liens are satisfied as a result of either full payment or reduced/eliminated
payment as directed by the BCC, the lisn satisfaction instrument will be provided
{0 the property owner who shall be responsible for recording the instrument in the
tand records.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

According to Chapler 162, Floride Statute, in determining the amount of the fine, the Code
Enforcement Board considers the following faciors:

1. The gravity of the viclation;

2. Any actions taken by the viclator to correct the violalion; and

3. Any previous violations commitied by the violator.

Based on the following facts:
The property is in compliance,; and
The viclation was not 1o the extent of becoming a life, health or safely issue.

1.
2.

Due to extenuating cireumstances such as the death of one of the propery owners, staff
would recommend a reduction of the llen from § 2540000 1o § 285.84 the amount
calculated an the aitached cost analysis sheet for Case # 02-28-CEE {Option C).

Altachments: 02/28/2002  Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order

OAF18/2002  Affidevit of Non-Compliance

05/23/2002  Order Finding Non-Compliance and Imposing FinefLien
14272002 Aftdavit of Compliance

OUO1/2003  Reguest from Sandra Ray Wood

Property Appraiser Database information

Estimated Costs for processing Case # 02-28-CEB
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BO BY | Woodley

SEMINGLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
SEMINGLE COUNTY, a political CASE NG 02-28-CER
subdivision of the State of Florida,

Petitioner,

v,
THOMASE & EDITH BAY
109 CHAMPION AVE

ALTAMONTE SPRENGS FL 32714

Respondents.
/

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

The Respondents are m violation of Section 95.4 as defined m 95.3(g}(h)(}), Seminole County
Code:

(a) The Respondents are the owners of record of the property {Tax Parcel 1D #-03-21-29-505-
0J00-0050) located at 132 Lake Shore Drive, located in Serninole County and legally described as follows:

LEGLOT 5 BLK F MOBILE MANOR PB 11 PG 48
{b) The Respondents are in possession/control of the property.

) On August 27, 2001, a Seminole County Code Inspector inspected the property and found
junked, abandoned and/or non operating vehicle, trash and debris, and uncullivated vegetation,

{dy On November 29, 2001, Respondents were provided notice of the violation and given until
December 13, 2001 to correct the violation.

{e) On January 16, 2002, a Seminole County Code Inspector reinspected the property and
found the above vielations remained on the property.

The Respondents shall correct the violations by Maveh 15, 2002, In order fo correct the violation,
the Respondents shal! take the following remedial action:

1) REMOVE THE JUNK VEHICLE NOT WITHIN AN ENCLOSED GARAGE OR
CARPORT.

2) REMOVE THE TRASH AND DEBRIS

3) REMOVE THE UNCULTIVATED VEGETATION IN EXCESS OF 247 IN
HEIGHT LOCATED WITHIN 75 OF A STRUCTURE.




CASENO 02-28-CER
THOMAS E & EDITH RAY

If the Code Ingpector files an affidavit with the Code Enforcement Board stating that the
Respondents have complied with this Order by the date set for compliance, then the Code Enforcement
Board shall at 2 subsequent meeting issue an order confinming the compliance. The order shall be recorded
in the official land records of Seminole County

If the Code Inspector files an affidavit with the Code Enforcement Board stating that the
Respondents did not comply with this Order by the date set for compliance, then the Code Enforcement
Board shall at a subseguent meeting 1ssue an order confirming the non-compliance and ordering the
Respondents to pay a fine of $100.00 for each day the violation continues, or is repeated past the date set for
compliance,  Such order shall be recorded in the official land records of Senmncle County and shall
constitute a lien against the land on which the violation exists and upon any other real or personal property
owned by the Respondents.

The Respondents must contact the Code Imspector to arrange for am inspection of the
property to verify compliance. Any fine imposed shall continue to accrue until such time as the Code
Inspector inspects the nroperty and verifies compliance with this Order.

DONE AND ORDERED this 28" day of February, 2002, in Seminole County, Florida.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

41%/{1%’f¢%§%}f B

]L [ METTS, {_H

STATE OF FLORIDA }
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 67 day of March, 2002, by Jean Metts,
who is personally known to me.

YV kb Sl

Marcia L. Fuller

Notary Public to and for the
County and State aforementioned.
My Comrmussion Expires:

P

Orderray

MARCIAL. FULLER E '
S 14y COMMISSION # DD 014731

£ EXPNBES: Apt 2, 2005
Bongsd Tha Motary Fuble Undersrtiens
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, 5 political CASE NO: 02-28-0FEB
%zb{ﬁévisim of the State of Lkt Ll biilitd
orida,

Petitioner, MORYONNE HOREE, CLERK OF CIRCUIT DOURT

BEMIMREE {iUMTY
vs B 043587 PG 1025
- CLERK®S # 20028498489
Thomas & Edith Ray RECORDED 03721/ 1343328 O

ME FEEE £.00

Respondent. RE ) BY L Wosdley

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIAKNCE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Joann Davids, Code
inspector for PLANNING DIVISION, who after being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That on February 28, 2002, the Board held a public hearing and issued its Order in

the above-styled matter.

2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was to have taken cerlain corrective
action by or before March 15, 2002,

3. That a re-inspection was performed on March 18, 2002,

4 That the re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by the Board has

not been taken in that uncultivated vegetation trash and debris and junked vehicle
remaing on the property.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this 18" day of March 2002,

L&)

ann Davids, Inspecior

STATE OF FLORIDA }

COUNTY OF SEMINOLE }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 18" day of March
2002, by Joann Davids, who is personally known to me and who did iske an oath,

ﬂ A \% A _‘ ¢

Notary Fublic in
andd State Afore
iy commission

WY GOMMISSION # DD 013861

EXPIRES: Apri 1, 2005
Gondaed Thiy Motery Pubie tnderentsrs

AFFNON COM
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINGLE COUNTY, a political CABE NG, 02-28CEB
subdivision of the State of Florids,

FPetitioner,
Y8,

THOMAS & EDITH RAY
168 CHAMPION AVENUE
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS FL 32714

Respondents.
/

ORDER FINDING NON-COMPLIANCE AND IMPOSING LIEN

‘The Respondents are the owners of record of the property (Tax Parcel 1D #O3-21229-505.0200-0050) located
132 Lake Shore Drive, Altaronte Springs, Florida, Jocated in Seminole County and legally described as follows:

LEGLOT 5 BLK IJMOBILE MANOR PB 11 PG 48

This case came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Board of Seminole County on the 28" day
of February, 2002, after due notice to the Respondents. The Board, having heard testimony under oath and having
received evidence, issued its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order.

Said Order found Respondents in violation of Section 95.4, as defined in Section 95.3(g)(h)(]), Seminole
County Code.

Said Order required Respondents to tzke certain corrective action by March 15, 2002,

Said Order stated that a fine of $100.00 per day would be imposed if Respondents did not take certain
corrective action by the date set for compliance.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance bearing the date of March 18, 2002, has been filed with the Board by the
Code Inspector, which Affidavit certifies under cath that the required action has not been taken as ordered.

Accordingly, it having been brought to the Board’s attention that Respondents have not complied with the
Order dated February 28, 2002, the Board orders that & fine of $6,800.00 (total accrued fine up until bearing) ig
imposed against the property for each day the violation has continued past the date set for compliance and a fine of
$100.00 per day is ordered against the property for each day the violation continues past May 23, 2002,

The Respondents must contact the Code Inspector to arrange for an inspection of the property to verify
compliance. The fine imposed shall continue until such time as the Code Inspector inspects the property and
establishes the date of compliance.

SEMINOLE COUNTY CUDE ENFORCEMENT
1101 EAST FIRST STREET
SANFORD, FLORIDA 32771.1468



This Order shall be recorded in the public records of Seminole County, Florida, and shall constitute a lien
against the land on which the violation exists and upon any other real or personal property owned by the Respondents.

DONE AND ORDERED this 23" day of May, 2002, in Seminole County, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA }
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 31% day of May, 2002, by Tom Hagood, who is

personally known to me.

Henray

" pEMiEOLE G
eou Ty ‘
. FLORIDA ¢

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

CODE ENFORCEMINT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO 02-28-CEB
THOMAZ & EDITHRAY

Mowrits L Saaklss

-~/
7

TOM HAGOOD, ¢4

Mardia L. Fuller

Notary Public to and for the
County and State aforementioned.
My Comrnission Expires:

) MARCIA L FULLER
% MY COMMISSION # DD 014731
o EXPIRES: Apri 2, 2005

" Bondad Thr Hotary Public Untdanriees
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OVYOBHTZ00Z WNN 34

GBE2G 39



~ODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMI N(‘}iﬁ COUNTY, a political CaseNo.02-28-CER
subdivision of the State of Florida

Petitioner,
Vs,

Thomas E & Edith Ray

Respondent.

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Pamela Taylor
Code inspector for Planning Division, who, after being duly swom, deposes and says:

1. That on FEBRUARY 28, 2002 the Board held a public hearing and issued
its Order in the above-styled matter.

2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was 1o have laken certain
corrective action by or before MARCH 15, 2002,

3. That a re-inspection was performed and the Respondent was in compliance
on NOVEMBER 25, 2002.

4. That the re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by the
Board has been taken.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. DATED this 27" day of NOVEMBER 2002,

ﬁmm/@% Jepts;

Pamela Tavlor, gmp@%im

STATE OF FLORIDA])
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 27" day of NOVEMBER
2002, by Pamela Tavlor, who is personally know ,ﬁerme :

e ( ,
W@‘zaw Public in a‘?’%’fmr the Smumy
and State Aforementioned
My commission expires:

CMPLAFE CER

FONDA G
58 COMMISSION & D 130018
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Seminole County Property Appraiser Get Information by Parcel Numt... Page 1 of 1

PARCEL DETANL
e |

Seminole County

Fhapeety etppmivne
pyboEy
EEE B Hirgd N6

Sawford B1 3277
ST LT B

Z003 WORKING VALUE SUMBARY

GENERAL Yalue Bethod: Market
Parcet id; Doy 225050900 vay pustrict: LIRSt @jmﬁ;@ 6; iﬁﬂiéigsz $§
nrecid o W Bk
Cremer ?é’é%éHQMAS E& Examptions: Depreclsted EXFT Yalue: 35,645
Address: 108 CHAMPION AVE Land Value [Market): 58,200
Chy,State ZipCode: ALTAMONTE SPRINGS FL 32714 Land Value Ag: 30
Property Address: 132 LAKE SHORE DR ALTAMONTE SPRINGS 32701 JustfMarket Value:  $13,845
Subdivision Name: MOBILE MARNOR 2ND SECTION Assessed Yalue (SOHp: 513,845
Dor: 02-MOBILE/MANUFACTURED Exempt Value: $0
Taxable Yalue: §13,045 R
BALES
Dasd Date Book Psge Amount Vao/imp
WARRANTY DEED 011954 62726 1714 $11,000 Vacant 2002 VALUE SUMMARY
WARRANTY DEED 1041586 01782 1179 $40,000 lmproved 2002 Tax Bl Amount:  $248
WARRANTY DEED 0201984 015651 1480 3100 improved 2002 Taxable Value: $14,248

WARBANTY DEED 11674 01818 0624 52,500 Improved
Find Comparable Sales within this Subdpdsion

LAND

L and A Mothod E I Lamnd Bk el LEGAL DESCRIPTION PLAT
ne Asaess Te rontage Dep e prge  Value | LEGLOT S BLKJ MOBILE MANOR 2ND SEC PB
FRONT FOOT & . 11 PG48
EXTHA FEATURE
Descriptlon  Year Bit Units EXFT Value Est. Cost Pl

MOBILE HOME 1872 &72 55,645 510,752
NOTE: Asorsed valies shown ers MO T corifiad vaives and therefore are subject fo change befors being finelized for ad valorem fax
BUFDSRE,

e I s recendly purchassd a homestesded propedy vour next years peapedty tax will be besed on JustiiMarke! value.

E"’am}:ﬁwww,scpaﬁ,@rg;’p%ﬁfwebimmwe%ﬁsg@mm@%@ﬁ@mtyﬁ%t&&?@@@@&”s 2/7/2003




Thomas E. {deceased) & Edith Ray

Estimate of Costs
CER Case # 02-28-CEB

Postage
Regular 1 $ .34 $ 34
Certified 1 $ 3.94 $ 3.94
$4.28
Site inspections
4 Site Visits 1 hour each $16.00 | $64.00
153 miles — Est. driving time 25 minutes {as determined on Yahoo Maps) % 684.00
Processing Time for
Code Enforcement and BCC Action
inspector 1.5 houwr $16.00 $ 24.00
Code Board Secretary 1.5 hour $15.00 $ 2250
Associate Technician 1.5 hour $12.00 $18.00
Program Manager 2.5 hour §21.00 $5250: $117.00
County Aftomey’s Review
Planning Manager’'s Review
Planning and Development Associated costs not calculated
Director's Review Figures are not available
Deputy County Manager's
Review
Unit Cosis
Total 2001/2002 Code Enforcement Budget Costs / Total Violation Cases
Unit Cost $ 288,063/ 3540 Average cost per violation - §81.37
Total 2001/2002 Operating Expenses / Total Violation Cases
Operating Expenses $ 68,583 / 3540 Average cost per violation $ 19.37
$100.74
Other associated costs not captured:
Fleet expense, Phone expense, Utilities, Computer
Support
ESTIMATED COST FOR PROCESSING CASE # 02-28-CEER $ 285.94




